

**Sharjah Cement & Industrial
Development Co. (PJSC) and its
subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**

30 June 2026

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2026

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1 - 2
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS	3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	5
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	6
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	7
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8 - 22



KPMG Lower Gulf Limited
2004, Al Batha Tower
P.O.Box 28653, Buhaira Corniche
Sharjah, United Arab Emirates
Tel. +971 (6) 517 0700, www.kpmg.com/ae

Independent Auditors' Report on Review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements

To the Shareholders of Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2026 interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group"), which comprises:

- the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026;
- the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026;
- the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026;
- the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026; and
- notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 30 June 2026 interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

Other matter

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025, were reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unmodified conclusion on those interim condensed consolidated financial statements on 13 August 2025. The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on 5 March 2026.

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited – SHJ BR

Richard Ackland
Registration No.: 1015
Sharjah, United Arab Emirates.

Date: **12 AUG 2026**



Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the Six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

		<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2026 AED'000</i>	<i>2025 AED'000</i>	<i>2026 AED'000</i>	<i>2025 AED'000</i>
Revenue from contracts with customers	4	257,589	185,944	485,455	363,939
Cost of sales		(201,224)	(156,006)	(379,626)	(313,132)
GROSS PROFIT		56,365	29,938	105,829	50,807
Administrative and general expenses		(11,524)	(6,854)	(21,302)	(13,326)
Selling and distribution expenses		(3,559)	(2,530)	(5,899)	(4,090)
Investment income	5	6,662	9,029	14,006	17,779
Finance costs		(6,235)	(6,937)	(12,046)	(13,461)
Other income		1,767	1,628	3,367	2,669
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		43,476	24,274	83,955	40,378
Income tax expense	19	(3,571)	(1,729)	(6,558)	(2,330)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		39,905	22,545	77,397	38,048
Profit attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		39,905	22,545	77,397	38,048
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	16	0.066	0.037	0.127	0.063

The attached notes 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

For the Six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

		<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>Notes</i>	2026 AED'000	<i>2025 AED'000</i>	2026 AED'000	<i>2025 AED'000</i>
Profit for the period		39,905	22,545	77,397	38,048
Other comprehensive income for the period					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>					
Investments carried at FVTOCI - net change in fair value	6	8,957	15,917	(5,224)	13,024
Deferred tax on fair value change	6	(164)	(475)	(34)	(390)
Other comprehensive income /(loss) for the period		8,793	15,442	(5,258)	12,634
Total comprehensive income for the period		48,698	37,987	72,139	50,682
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		48,698	37,987	72,139	50,682

The attached notes 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

		30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)
	Notes		
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	949,800	939,492
Investment properties	8	232,947	236,303
Investments carried at FVTOCI	6	204,597	203,730
Deferred tax asset	19	999	276
		1,388,343	1,379,801
Current assets			
Inventories	9	246,009	293,686
Trade and other receivables	10	396,879	333,602
Investments carried at FVTPL	6	53,126	53,675
Cash and cash equivalents	11	101,841	71,958
		797,855	752,921
TOTAL ASSETS		2,186,198	2,132,722
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	13	608,254	608,254
Statutory reserve	14	334,091	334,091
General reserve	15	246,373	246,373
Fair value reserve	6	77,403	82,661
Proposed dividend	21	-	60,826
Retained earnings		198,437	121,040
Total equity		1,464,558	1,453,245
Non-current liabilities			
Long term borrowings	12	90,703	103,064
Provision for staff terminal benefits		35,994	33,657
Deferred tax liability	19	681	647
		127,378	137,368
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		228,464	200,530
Short term borrowings	12	365,798	341,579
		594,262	542,109
Total liabilities		721,640	679,477
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		2,186,198	2,132,722

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements fairly present, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Group as at, and for, the periods presented therein. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors, and authorised for issue on 12 August 2026 and signed on their behalf by:

Chairman



Chief Executive



The attached notes 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
		<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
		<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
		<i>Notes</i>	
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit before tax		83,955	40,378
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	7	42,724	38,485
Depreciation on investment properties		4,002	3,952
Provision for staff terminal benefits		3,007	1,294
Provision for inventories	9	2,700	1,700
Allowance for expected credit loss, net of reversal		(11)	200
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(28)	(10)
Rental income from investment properties net off direct operating expenses		(8,239)	(7,297)
Loss/(gain) on change in fair value of investments carried at FVTPL	5	549	(6,286)
Dividend income	5	(9,916)	(7,701)
Finance expense		12,046	13,461
		130,789	78,176
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>			
Inventories		44,977	14,183
Trade and other receivables		(63,266)	(31,807)
Trade and other payables		2,305	(38,445)
		114,805	22,107
Staff terminal benefits paid		(670)	(787)
Net cash generated from operating activities		114,135	21,320
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	7	(38,661)	(39,792)
Addition to investment property		(643)	(313)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		28	155
Purchase of investments carried at FVTOCI	6	(6,341)	(1,763)
Proceeds from disposal of investments carried at FVTOCI	6	250	1,522
Dividend income received	5	9,916	7,701
Rental income from investment properties net off direct operating expenses		8,239	7,297
Purchase of investment carried at FVTPL	6	-	(5,753)
Net cash used in investing activities		(27,212)	(30,946)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from long term and short-term bank loans		289,074	354,566
Repayment of long term and short-term bank loans		(277,216)	(292,151)
Interest paid		(12,332)	(12,628)
Dividend paid		(56,566)	(30,413)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		(57,040)	19,374
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		29,883	9,748
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		71,958	42,967
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD		101,841	52,715
<i>Represented by:</i>			
Cash in hand and at banks		101,841	52,715

The attached notes 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

	Share capital AED' 000	Statutory reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Fair value reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Proposed dividend AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2026 (audited)	608,254	334,091	246,373	82,661	121,040	60,826	1,453,245
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	77,397	-	77,397
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(5,258)	-	-	(5,258)
Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period	-	-	-	(5,258)	77,397	-	72,139
<i>Transactions with owners of the company</i>							
Dividend (refer note 21)	-	-	-	-	-	(60,826)	(60,826)
Balance at 30 June 2026 (unaudited)	608,254	334,091	246,373	77,403	198,437	-	1,464,558
Balance at 1 January 2025 (audited)	608,254	334,091	226,373	46,514	98,975	30,413	1,344,620
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	38,048	-	38,048
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	12,634	-	-	12,634
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	12,634	38,048	-	50,682
<i>Transactions with owners of the company</i>							
Dividend (refer note 21)	-	-	-	-	-	(30,413)	(30,413)
Balance at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	608,254	334,091	226,373	59,148	137,023	-	1,364,889

The attached notes 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is set out on pages 1 and 2.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited)

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) (the “Company”) was incorporated in Sharjah, United Arab Emirates in 1977 under an Emiri Decree issued by H.H The Ruler of Sharjah and has since been registered as a public joint stock company. The registered office of the Company is P.O. Box 2083 Sharjah, United Arab Emirates. The shares of the Company are listed on Abu Dhabi Securities Market.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements (‘interim financial statements’) as at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (refer note 2) (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

The Group is engaged in the manufacture and supply of cement, paper sacks, dry mortar products, plastic ropes and ready-mix concrete. The Group invests its surplus funds in investment securities, private equities, and properties. The Group operates from Sharjah, United Arab Emirates and sells its products in the UAE and certain other countries in the Middle East, Africa and Asia.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025. The same accounting policies, methods of computation, significant accounting judgments and estimates and assumptions are followed in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the new standards adopted during the current period as explained below in note 3.

In addition, results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2026.

Basis of measurement

These interim financial statements have been presented on the historical cost basis except for investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) and investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) which are measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These interim financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”), rounded to nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated, which is the Company’s functional currency.

Accounting estimates and judgments

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements.

Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This includes a management team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values. The management team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments.

If third party information is used to measure fair values, then the management team assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of IFRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Measurement of fair values (continued)

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Group uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability might be categorized in different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the significant assumptions made in measuring fair values are explained in Group's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025. There have been no significant changes to these assumptions subsequent to that date (refer Note 6).

2.1 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The Group comprises of the Company and the under-mentioned subsidiaries companies.

<i>Subsidiary</i>	<i>Principal activity</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Ownership 2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
Gulf Rope & Plastic Products Co. LLC	Rope and plastic products	United Arab Emirates	100%	100%
Sharjah Ready Mix Concrete Products Co. L.L.C.SP *	Ready mix concrete manufacturing	United Arab Emirates	100%	100%

* This subsidiary was incorporated on 13 October 2025 and commenced limited operations in November 2025 through the initial commissioning of one plant. Full commercial operations commenced in January 2026 following the completion and operational readiness of all planned facilities.

Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2026. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2026. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

New standards, interpretations and amendments

The following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 have been adopted in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised IFRS, did not have any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods.

<i>New accounting standards or amendments</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</i>
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures	1 January 2026
Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026

New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

<i>New and revised IFRS</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</i>
IFRS 18 — Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	1 January 2027, earlier application is permitted
IFRS 19 — Subsidiaries without Public Accountability	1 January 2027, earlier application is permitted

The management is in the process of assessing the impact of the above new standards which will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements as and when they become effective.

4 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Revenue from contract with customers consists of the following:

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
<i>Type of revenue</i>				
Sale of goods	257,589	185,944	485,455	363,939
<i>Geographical markets</i>				
Within UAE	249,654	168,518	469,554	327,962
Outside UAE	7,935	17,426	15,901	35,977
Total revenue from contracts with customers	257,589	185,944	485,455	363,939
<i>Timing of revenue recognition</i>				
Good transferred at point in time	257,589	185,944	485,455	363,939

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

4 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (continued)

Performance obligations

The performance obligation for the sale of goods is satisfied at a point in time upon delivery of the goods to the customer, when control is transferred. Payment is generally due within 150 to 210 days from delivery (2025: 150 to 210 days).

5 INVESTMENT INCOME

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
Gain / (loss) on change of fair value of investments carried at FVTPL (refer note 6)	2,427	6,260	(549)	6,286
Rental income from investment properties	5,339	4,958	10,538	9,735
Less: Depreciation and operating expenses	(3,270)	(3,208)	(6,301)	(6,389)
Net rental income from investment properties	2,069	1,750	4,237	3,346
Dividend income:				
Investments carried at FVTPL	755	357	1,644	1,262
Investments carried at FVTOCI	1,860	651	8,272	6,439
	2,615	1,008	9,916	7,701
Others*	(449)	11	402	446
	6,662	9,029	14,006	17,779

*Others mainly include profit distributions from funds.

6 INVESTMENTS

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
<i>Non-current investments</i>		
<i>Investments carried at FVTOCI</i>		
Investment in quoted equity securities	169,665	166,798
Investment in unquoted securities	34,932	36,932
	204,597	203,730
<i>Current investments</i>		
<i>Investments carried at FVTPL</i>		
Investment in quoted equity securities	53,126	53,675
	53,126	53,675
	257,723	257,405

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

6 INVESTMENTS (continued)

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
Quoted:		
Inside UAE	192,958	190,622
Outside UAE	29,832	29,851
	<u>222,790</u>	<u>220,473</u>
Unquoted:		
Inside UAE	376	376
Outside UAE	34,557	36,556
	<u>34,933</u>	<u>36,932</u>
	<u><u>257,723</u></u>	<u><u>257,405</u></u>

Investments carried at FVTOCI

This include investments in equity shares of listed companies. Fair values of these equity shares are determined by reference to published price quotations in an active market. The Group holds non-controlling interests in these companies. FVTOCI also includes the investments in funds which are unquoted. These investments were irrevocably designated at fair value through OCI as the Group considers these investments to be strategic in nature. Movement during the period/year is as below:

Movement during the period / year is as below:

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
As at 1 January	203,730	167,253
Purchases made during the period/year	6,341	1,763
Change in fair value	(5,224)	36,646
Disposals/repayment during the period/year	(250)	(1,932)
	<u>204,597</u>	<u>203,730</u>

Cumulative changes in fair value of investments carried at FVTOCI

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
As at 1 January	82,661	46,514
Net change in fair value during the period/year	(5,224)	36,646
Deferred tax on unrealized fair value change (note 19)	(34)	(499)
	<u>77,403</u>	<u>82,661</u>

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

6 INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments carried at FVTPL

This include investments in equity shares of listed companies in Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX), Dubai Financial Market (DFM) and Boursa Kuwait. Fair values of these equity shares are determined by reference to published price quotations in an active market. Movement during the year as follows:

	30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)
As at 1 January	53,675	38,310
Purchases made during the period/year	-	5,753
Fair value (loss)/gain (note 5)	(549)	9,612
Balance at the end of period/year	53,126	53,675

The table below analyses financial instruments, measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized:

At 30 June 2026 (unaudited)	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
Investments carried at FVTOCI	169,664	-	34,933	204,597
Investments carried at FVTPL	53,126	-	-	53,126
	222,790	-	34,933	257,723
At 31 December 2025 (audited)	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
Investments carried at FVTOCI	166,798	-	36,932	203,730
Investments carried at FVTPL	53,675	-	-	53,675
	220,473	-	36,932	257,405

Level 3 comprise unquoted equity shares and investment in funds. The fair values of these investments are determined using appropriate valuation techniques in accordance with IFRS 13, taking into account recent market transactions, net asset values (where applicable), market multiples of comparable entities, and other relevant valuation inputs. The significant unobservable inputs include valuation multiples, net asset values (where applicable), discount for lack of marketability, and other entity-specific assumptions. Changes in these unobservable inputs could result in a materially higher or lower fair value measurement.

There were no transfers between the levels during the period/year.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

- All property, plant and equipment are located in the United Arab Emirates.
- During the six-month period ended 30 June 2026, additions to property, plant and equipment amounted to AED 53.12 million (31 December 2025: AED 135.38 million). Depreciation expense recognised during the period amounted to AED 42.72 million (30 June 2025: AED 38.49 million).
- Registered pledge and assignment of insurance policy over captive power plant for an amount of AED 86 million (31 December 2025: AED 86 million) in favor of one of the banks in UAE. (Note 12).
- Registered pledge and assignment of insurance policy over waste heat recovery plant for an amount of AED 15 million (31 December 2025: AED 15 million) in favor of one of the banks in UAE. (Note 12).

8 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
Cost:		
Lands	96,767	96,767
Buildings	226,123	224,865
Properties under development	1,866	2,478
	<u>324,756</u>	<u>324,110</u>
Depreciation and impairment:		
Accumulated depreciation	(89,943)	(85,941)
Impairment	(1,866)	(1,866)
	<u>(91,809)</u>	<u>(87,807)</u>
Net book value	<u><u>232,947</u></u>	<u><u>236,303</u></u>

Investment properties are accounted for using the cost model. The fair valuation of the investment properties is performed on a periodic basis, at least annually. Recent valuation was performed as at 31 December 2025 and has been arrived on the basis of a valuation report issued by an independent valuer. The valuer is registered in the United Arab Emirates. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an ordinary transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value of the Group's investment properties are based on unobservable inputs (i.e. Level 3). The fair value of the entire portfolio of investment properties as at 31 December 2025 was AED 505,700 thousand.

9 INVENTORIES

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
Raw materials	72,685	100,360
Work in progress and semi-finished goods	58,933	68,876
Finished goods	16,738	14,841
Stores and spares	124,358	129,106
	<u>272,714</u>	<u>313,183</u>
Less: provision for obsolete inventories	(26,712)	(24,012)
	<u>246,002</u>	<u>289,171</u>
Goods-in-transit	7	4,515
	<u><u>246,009</u></u>	<u><u>293,686</u></u>

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

9 INVENTORIES (continued)

Movement in the provision for obsolete inventories is as follows:

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
As at 1 January	24,012	25,612
Add: provided during the period/year	2,700	1,950
Less: written back during the period/year	-	(3,550)
	<u>26,712</u>	<u>24,012</u>

10 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
Trade receivables	321,713	312,882
Less: provision for expected credit losses	(10,308)	(10,319)
	<u>311,405</u>	<u>302,563</u>
Prepayments and advances to suppliers	82,770	18,667
Other receivables	2,704	12,372
	<u>396,879</u>	<u>333,602</u>

Movement in the allowance for expected credit losses is as follows:

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
As at 1 January	10,319	8,569
Add: charge for the period/year	-	1,750
Less: reversal during the period/year	(11)	-
	<u>10,308</u>	<u>10,319</u>

Out of the total gross trade receivables, receivables amounting to AED 225.96 million (31 December 2025: AED 239.29 million) are secured by bank guarantees, letters of credit, and credit insurance. An allowance for expected credit losses has been recognised against the remaining unsecured trade receivables amounting to AED 10.3 million (31 December 2025: AED 10.3 million). Management believes that the allowance for expected credit losses recognised as at the reporting date is adequate. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and are generally subject to credit terms ranging from 150 to 210 days (31 December 2025: 150 to 210 days).

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVLANTS

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
Cash in hand	750	894
Bank balances	101,091	71,064
	<u>101,841</u>	<u>71,958</u>

Bank balances include AED 0.68 million (31 December 2025: AED 0.6 million) held outside UAE.

12 BANK BORROWINGS

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
<i>Long term borrowings:</i>		
Long term loans	126,566	133,527
Less: current portion of term loans	(35,863)	(30,463)
Non-current portion of term loans	<u>90,703</u>	<u>103,064</u>
<i>Short term borrowings:</i>		
Short term loans	329,935	311,116
Current portion of term loans	35,863	30,463
	<u>365,798</u>	<u>341,579</u>

(i) Bank borrowings are secured by:

- Demand promissory note for AED 207 million in favor of the bank as a security against the bank facilities.
- Registered pledge and assignment of insurance policy over captive power plant for an amount of AED 86 million in favor of one of the banks in UAE.
- Registered pledge and assignment of insurance policy over waste heat recovery plant for an amount of AED 15 million in favor of one of the banks in UAE.

(ii) Bank borrowing agreements contain various restrictive covenants and require the Group to maintain certain minimum amounts of working capital, equity and financial ratios. Testing for compliance with the financial covenants is done annually on 31 December. These covenants were met by the Group as at 30 June 2026 2026.

(iii) The Group has unused credit facilities of AED 317 million (2025: AED 278 million) as at 30 June 2026.

(iv) The Group has short-term borrowing with average effective interest rate of 5.50% to 6.50% p.a. (2025: 5.75% to 6.75% p.a.) as at 30 June 2026. Interest rates of the term loans varies from 5.75% to 6.75% p.a. (2025: 6.00% to 7.00% p.a.).

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

13 SHARE CAPITAL

	<i>30 June 2026 AED'000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2025 AED'000 (audited)</i>
<i>Authorised, issued and paid up</i>		
608,253,747 shares of AED 1 each	608,254	608,254

14 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021 and the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit of the Company is allocated every year to a non-distributable statutory reserve. Such allocation may be ceased when the statutory reserve equals half of the paid-up share capital of the Company. This reserve is not available for distribution except in circumstances stipulated by the law. The Board of Directors have not proposed any further transfer to the statutory reserve as the reserve is in excess of 50% of the paid-up share capital.

15 GENERAL RESERVE

As per Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for the year has to be transferred to general reserve until the reserve reaches 25% of the paid-up share capital. This reserve is available for distribution at the recommendation of the directors and approval of shareholders in an ordinary general meeting. The Board of Directors have not proposed any further transfer to the general reserve as the reserve is in excess of 25% of the paid-up share capital.

16 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to owners of the Group and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding as at 30 June 2026, calculated as follows:

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>		
Profit for the period (AED'000)	39,905	22,545	77,397	38,048
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	608,254	608,254	608,254	608,254
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	0.066	0.037	0.127	0.063

17 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2026, the Group has issued guarantees relating to performance bonds amounting to AED 954 thousand (31 December 2025: AED 975 thousand), from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise.

The Group has commitments towards letter of credit at the reporting date amounted to AED 1,767 thousand (31 December 2025: AED 10,018 thousand).

Estimated capital expenditure commitment at the reporting date amounted to AED 88,626 thousand (31 December 2025: AED 21,718 thousand). The Group also has commitments of AED 516 thousand (31 December 2025: AED 516 thousand) on account of investments made in securities and funds. The Group has to pay as and when calls are made by the fund managers/investee companies.

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

18 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group has broadly two major reportable segments as described below, which are the Group's strategic business units. The strategic business units operate in different sectors and are managed separately because they require different strategies. The following summary describes the operation in each of the Group's reportable segments:

Manufacturing segment includes cement, paper sacks, ready mix concrete and ropes products.
Investment segment includes investment and cash management for the Company's own account.

Investment segment is organised into two business units as follows:

- Investment and letting out properties in UAE.
- Investment in public and private equities and funds, mainly in GCC and Asia.

The above segments are the basis on which the management monitors the operating results of these segments for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Transactions between segments are eliminated on consolidation.

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
<i>Manufacturing</i>				
Revenue from contracts with customers	257,589	185,944	485,455	363,939
Cost of sales	(199,224)	(156,006)	(377,626)	(313,132)
Gross profit	58,365	29,938	107,829	50,807
Other income	1,774	1,613	3,379	2,656
Expenses	(10,722)	(5,559)	(17,586)	(9,992)
Net segment results	49,417	25,992	93,622	43,471
<i>Investment</i>				
Income from investment in private and public equities and funds	4,593	7,279	9,769	14,433
	4,593	7,279	9,769	14,433
Income from investment properties net off operating expenses	4,086	3,725	8,239	7,297
Depreciation	(2,017)	(1,975)	(4,002)	(3,951)
	2,069	1,750	4,237	3,346
Net segment results	6,662	9,029	14,006	17,779
Finance costs	(6,235)	(6,937)	(12,046)	(13,461)
Unallocated income and expenses-Head office	(6,368)	(3,809)	(11,627)	(7,411)
Income tax expense	(3,571)	(1,730)	(6,558)	(2,330)
Profit for the period	39,905	22,545	77,397	38,048

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

18 SEGMENT REPORTING (continued)

Other information

	<i>30 June 2026 (unaudited)</i>			<i>31 December 2025 (audited)</i>		
	<i>Manufacturing AED'000</i>	<i>Investment AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>	<i>Manufacturing AED'000</i>	<i>Investment AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>
Segment assets	<u>1,695,160</u>	<u>491,038</u>	<u>2,186,198</u>	<u>1,638,721</u>	<u>494,001</u>	<u>2,132,722</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>721,640</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>721,640</u>	<u>679,477</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>679,477</u>
Capital expenditure	<u>53,115</u>	<u>6,984</u>	<u>60,099</u>	<u>135,381</u>	<u>2,375</u>	<u>137,756</u>

Geographical information

The following table presents revenue, investment income and depreciation and asset and liability information regarding geographic segments for the periods ended 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025 and as at 31 December 2025.

	<i>30 June 2026 (unaudited)</i>			<i>30 June 2025 (unaudited)</i>		
	<i>Domestic AED'000</i>	<i>International AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>	<i>Domestic AED'000</i>	<i>International AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>
Revenue	<u>469,554</u>	<u>15,901</u>	<u>485,455</u>	<u>327,962</u>	<u>35,977</u>	<u>363,939</u>
Investment income	<u>12,749</u>	<u>1,257</u>	<u>14,006</u>	<u>14,233</u>	<u>3,546</u>	<u>17,779</u>
Depreciation	<u>46,725</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>46,725</u>	<u>42,437</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>42,437</u>

	<i>30 June 2026 (unaudited)</i>			<i>31 December 2025 (audited)</i>		
	<i>Domestic AED'000</i>	<i>International AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>	<i>Domestic AED'000</i>	<i>International AED'000</i>	<i>Total AED'000</i>
Assets	<u>2,108,002</u>	<u>78,196</u>	<u>2,186,198</u>	<u>2,049,133</u>	<u>83,589</u>	<u>2,132,722</u>
Liabilities	<u>617,781</u>	<u>103,859</u>	<u>721,640</u>	<u>557,083</u>	<u>122,394</u>	<u>679,477</u>
Capital expenditure	<u>60,099</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>60,099</u>	<u>135,993</u>	<u>1,763</u>	<u>137,756</u>

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

19 INCOME TAX

Current tax and deferred tax charge recorded in profit or loss is as follows:

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		<i>Six-month period ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>(unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>(unaudited) AED'000</i>
<i>Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss</i>				
Current income tax charge	3,883	1,828	7,282	2,662
Deferred tax related to loss on investments designated at fair value through P&L	44	174	(144)	(32)
Deferred tax related to the provision for obsolete inventory and expected credit losses	(356)	(273)	(580)	(300)
	<u>3,571</u>	<u>1,729</u>	<u>6,558</u>	<u>2,330</u>
<i>Interim condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income</i>				
Deferred tax related to change in fair value of investments carried at FVTOCI	34	475	34	390

Reconciliation between accounting profit and taxable income is as follows:

	<i>Six-month period ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>(unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>(unaudited) AED'000</i>
Accounting profit before tax	83,955	40,378
At United Arab Emirates' statutory income tax rate (9% of profit above AED 375 thousand)	7,556	3,634
<i>Adjustments for amounts which are non-deductible / (taxable) in calculating taxable income</i>		
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes	679	361
Exempt income	(919)	(1,298)
Effect of standard exemption	(34)	(34)
Deferred tax expense relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	(724)	(333)
Income tax expense reported in the income statement	<u>6,558</u>	<u>2,330</u>
Effective tax rate	<u>7.81%</u>	<u>6.5%</u>

Sharjah Cement & Industrial Development Co. (PJSC) and its subsidiaries
 NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 (unaudited) (continued)

19 INCOME TAX (continued)

Current and Deferred Tax reflected in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	30 June 2026 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2025 (audited) AED'000
Deferred Tax Assets	999	276
Deferred Tax Liabilities	(681)	(647)
Deferred tax asset/(liability) – net	318	(371)
Movement in current tax payable is as below;		
As at 1 January	8,805	2,376
Charge for the period / year	7,282	8,805
Reversal of provision	-	(146)
Paid during the period / year	-	(2,230)
Current tax payable	16,087	8,805

20 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties comprise the Group's major shareholders, directors, key management personnel, and entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common control with the Group, as well as entities over which the Group or its key management personnel have significant influence or joint control, in accordance with IAS 24 – Related Party Disclosures. Transactions with related parties are conducted on terms approved by management and agreed between the respective parties.

Compensation of key management personnel is as follows:

	Three-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)		Six-month period ended 30 June (unaudited)	
	2026 AED'000	2025 AED'000	2026 AED'000	2025 AED'000
Short term employee benefits and end of service benefits	2,374	1,946	4,748	3,887
Number of key management personnel	15	14	15	14

The amounts disclosed in the table above relating to salaries and other short-term employee benefits represent the expenses recognised during the period in respect of key management personnel.

At the Annual General Meeting held on 8 April 2026, shareholders approved Board remuneration of AED 2.9 million for the year ended 31 December 2025 (2024: AED 1.5 million approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 10 April 2025).

21 DIVIDENDS

At the Board of Directors Meeting held on 5 March 2026, the Directors have proposed AED 60,826 thousand cash dividend at AED 0.10 per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: AED 30,413 thousand at AED 0.05 per share) which has been subsequently approved by the Shareholders in General Assembly meeting held on 8 April 2026.

22 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 12 August 2026.

23 IMPACT OF GEOPOLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS IN THE MIDDLE EAST

Management has assessed the potential impact of ongoing geopolitical developments in the Middle East on the Group's operations and financial position. Based on this assessment, no material adverse impact has been identified for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026, as the Group's sales are primarily generated within the local market in the United Arab Emirates.

The Group maintains sufficient inventories of key imported raw materials used in cement production, including coal, pet coke, and slag, to support production requirements for approximately four months. The cement business has not experienced any material disruption during the period ended 30 June 2026.

However, certain Group entities engaged in paper production and rope manufacturing are experiencing delays in receiving imported raw materials, including paper and yarn, due to ongoing supply chain disruptions.

In addition, increases in fuel prices, shipping, logistics, and insurance costs, arising from recent geopolitical developments, are expected to contribute to higher production costs in future periods. However, these developments commenced in March 2026 and did not have a material impact on the results for the current quarter.

Management continues to monitor the situation and will assess any future financial implications as circumstances evolve.